



\$~122

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13178/2025 CM APPL. 54018/2025**
MS STESALIT LIMITED & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhinav Vashistha, Senior Advocate, Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, Ms. Praeena Bisht, Ms. Ahhilasha Sharma, Mr. Siddhartha, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Sarvan Kumar, SPC, Mr. Praveen Gupta, Mr. Yash Baraliya and Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Advs. for UOI/R-1 Mr. V.K. Saxena, Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER
10.09.2025

%

1. On 09.09.2025 we had heard Mr. Abhinav Vashistha, Senior Advocate for petitioners and Mr. Anurag Ojha, learned SSC for the respondents. On the request of Mr. Ojha, we had re-notified the matter for today i.e., 10.09.2025 to enable him to take instructions from the department.
2. Mr. Ojha is represented through Mr. V. K. Saxena who states that they have no instructions from the department.
3. If that be so, noting the prayer made in the stay application, we direct that no adjustment shall be made by the respondents against any demand of a period prior to the approval of the resolution plan by the NCLT dated 20.07.2028.



4. Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. Re-notify on 19.02.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025

rk