



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13178/2025**
MS STESALIT LIMITED & ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Divyakant Lahoti, Ms Praveena
Bisht and Mr Siddharth Tripathi,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC, Mr. V.K.
Saxena, Ms. Hemlata Rawat, JSCs
and Mr Dipak Raj, Advocate for the
Revenue.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

%

26.09.2025

CM APPL. 61668/2025(correction of order dated 10.09.2025)

1. By way of this application, the applicants/petitioners seek correction of the order dated 10.09.2025, more specifically, in paragraph no.3, the date of the approval of the resolution plan by the NCLT order dated 20.07.2028 be read as 20.07.2018.
2. It is also stated correction be made in the last line of paragraph no.3 to read “xxxx NCLT order dated 20.07.2018”.
3. Mr Anurag Ojha, learned counsel for the Revenue has no objection in so far as the corrections sought by the applicants/petitioners. Hence, it is clarified that paragraph no.3 of the order dated 10.09.2025 shall be read as follows:-

“3. If that be so, noting the prayer made in the stay



application, we direct that no adjustment shall be made by the respondents against any demand of a period prior to the approval of the resolution plan by the NCLT order dated 20.07.2018.”

4. Whenever the certified copy of the order dated 10.09.2025 is issued, the certified copy of this order be also issued.
5. The application stands disposed of in above manner.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025

M